

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

S.CT. No. 21-0877

SAM ABU YOUM,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE ROBERT B. HANSON & LAWRENCE McLELLAN,  
JUDGES

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

ROBERT P. RANSCHAU  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
rranschau@spd.state.ia.us  
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review.....	7
Routing Statement .....	10
Statement of the Case .....	10
Argument	
I. The District Court Erred in Overruling Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Evidence. ....	17
Conclusion.....	27
II. The District Court Erred in Overruling Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial Based on the Weight of the Evidence. ....	28
Conclusion.....	36
Non-Oral Submission.....	36
Attorney’s Cost Certificate .....	36
Certificate of Compliance.....	37

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Pages:</u>
Cady v. Dombrowski, 413 U.S. 433 (1973) .....	21
Florida v. Jardines, 569, U.S. 1 (2013) .....	25
Pena v. State, 465 So.2d 1386 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.1985) .....	34
People v. Huth, 45 Ill.App.3d 910, 4 Ill.Dec. 472, 360 N.E.2d 408, 413 (1977) .....	34
State v. Angel, 893 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 2017) .....	20
State v. Ary, 877 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2016) .....	28, 29
State v. Atkinson, 620 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2000).....	34
State v. Bash, 670 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2003).....	30-31
State v. Breuer, 577 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1998) .....	22-23
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	20
State v. Carlson, 548 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1996).....	25
State v. Cashen, 666 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2003) .....	32-34
State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	20
State v. Coffman, 914 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2018).....	22, 25
State v. Crawford, 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003).....	26
State v. Emerson, 375 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1985) .....	24

State v. Eubanks, No. 13-0602, 2014 WL 2346793 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2014) .....	31
State v. Fleming, 790 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2010) .....	22-23
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981) .....	35
State v. Harris, 647 So.2d 337 (La. 1994).....	32
State v. Heuser, 661 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2003).....	18
State v. Hill, 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016) .....	28
State v. Jones, No. 19-0971, 2021 WL 5751464 (Iowa Dec. 3, 2021).....	30, 32
State v. Kemp, 688 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2004).....	32
State v. Kern, 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013) .....	25
State v. Lewis, 675 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 2004) .....	21
State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	19-20
State v. Reeves, 209 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 1973) .....	35
State v. Shanahan, 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	28
State v. Short, 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014) .....	20
State v. Thomas, 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014) .....	30-31
State v. Turner, 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001) .....	20
State v. Tyler, 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015) .....	22
State v. Vance, 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010) .....	31

State v. Watts, 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011).....	21
State v. Webb, 648 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2002) .....	32, 35
State v. Wilkes, 756 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 2008).....	18
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	19
Iowa Const. art. I, § 8.....	19
<u>Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(6).....	28-29
